12065110 Page 1 of 2

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF WISCONSIN
8.8.

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

Joe Yovino, being the first duly sworn on oath, says that he
or she is the Associate Publisher/Editor of THE DAILY
REPORTER, which is a public newspaper of general
circulation, printed and published daily in the English
language in the City of Milwaukee, in said county, and fully
complying with the laws of Wisconsin, relating to the
publication of legal nolices; that the notice of which the
printed one attached is a true copy, which was clipped from
the said newspaper, was inserted and published in said
newspaper on

Jan. 6, 2022

4] .

Joe Yovirio, Associate Publisher/Editor

Sworn to me this 6th day of January 2022

AT 27 Russeit R Rlingar ST s
e Rlingaman Akt

Notary Public, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin
My Commision s Permanent

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Customer: 10003537/City Of Milwaukee - City Clerk

No. 212
File Number 211197
OFFICIAL NOTICE
Published by Authority of the
Common Council of the City of
Milwaukee
Office of the City Clerk

Substitute resolution approving
levying of assessments and
construction of assessable public
improvement projects al various
locations and appropriating funds for
these purposes with the City cost of
these projects approved by this reso-
lution is estimated o be
$6,108,952.02 for a total estimated
cost of $13,517,077.02.

Whereas, The Common Council of
the City of Miwaukee adopted
preliminary resolutions, delermmining
it necessary and in the public
interest to construct and levy special
assessments for the following
improvements:

3rd Aldermanic District

N. Humbokit Blvd. - E. North Ave.
to E. Keefe Ave. {ST3201806XX)
{2867-03-71) File Number 151714:
Concrete pavement reconstruction,
replacing curb and gutter, sidewalk,
driveway approaches, storm sewer,
fraffic signals and street lghting.
This project is anticipaled to be
constructed in the 2022 construction
Season.

Grantor Non-Reimbursable Paving
Fund - $5,008,695.65

Grantor Reimbursable Paving
Fund — $751.,304.36

City Share Non Assessable
Paving Fund - $4,767,282.02

City Share Assessable Paving
Fund — $75,000

These funds are to be transierred
to the construction account
(ST3201606XX) (2667-03-71)

Street  Lighting Funded in
ST240220418-5872,3560.00

CGUC Funded in 8T7280220418--
$394,320.00

Previously authorized for project
consfruction: $0.00

Gurrent estimated cost of total
project including this resolution:
$13,517,077.02

Orginal estimated cost of the
project: (File Number 151714}
$8,571,760

;and

Whereas, The report of the
Commissioner of Public Works has
been filed with the City Clerk; and

Whereas, Notices have been sent
fo all interested persons and public
hearings heki; now, therefore, be it

Resoived, By the Common
Gouncit of the City of Miwaukee,



that the Commissioner of Pubiic
Works' Report, as amended at said
Public Hearing, is approved and the
oroperties therein identified are
benefited; and, be it

Further Resolved, That said
Commissioner of Public Works is
authorized and divected to procesd
with said work in accordance wilh
said report pursuant to Section
66,0703 and any other perlinent
sections of the Wisconsin Statutes
and in the manner directed by
Seclion 115-42 of the Miwaukee
Code of Ordinances; and, be it

Furher Resolved, That the proper
departments take such action as is
required of them lo assess the
abutting or adjacent properties and
collect such assessment in ihe
manner directed by Section 115-42
of the Miwaukee Code of
Owdinances; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Cily
Compteoller is authorized to transfer
such funds which are avajlable for
this purpose to the appropriate
capital Project/Grant accounts; and,
be it

Further Resclved, That the
projects do not involve any parcels
of agricuttural land which are eligible
for deferred special assessments
under the provisions of Section
1430 of the Milwaukee City Charter,
and, be it

Futher Resolved, That the
Depatment of Public Works is
authorized to use the funding as
spedified in the above description of
work; and, be it

Eurther Resolved, That the project
will be bilied after January 1, 2024,
but not before 12 months after the
project contract has been compieted,;
and, be it

Further Resolved, That the project
is 1o be set up using 2022 budget
funds, if sumplus 2021 junds are
available, some or all of the project
may be funded with 2021 funds.

Passed: December 14, 2021

James Owczarski, City Clerk

Approved: December 23, 2021

Tom Barrett, Mayor

12065110/1-6

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Page 2 of 2



